

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cont. Case (Civil) No.555 of 2023

Maini Devi	...	...	Petitioner
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand & Others...	...	...	Opp. Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUJIT NARAYAN PRASAD

For the Petitioner : Mr. Amit Kumar Tiwari, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Indranil Bhaduri, S.C.-IV

Order No. 08/Dated 22nd April, 2026

1. This is an application by which the proceeding for contempt has been sought to be initiated against the opposite parties for the alleged willful and deliberate non-compliance of order passed by the learned Single Judge dated 02.05.2017 in W.P.(S) No.4882 of 2016 upheld in L.P.A. No.348 of 2017 vide order dated 12.01.2023.

2. Show cause has been filed on behalf of O.P. No.4 and pressing the same, Mr. Indranil Bhaduri, learned counsel appearing for the concerned opposite party, has submitted that in the light of the order dated 03.11.2025, That it is humbly stated and submitted that in light of the aforesaid order dated 03.11.2025, the department placed the matter before the Departmental Committee for regularization as prescribed under the Service Regularization of Working Personnel Rules, 2015.

3. The meeting of the said committee was held on 10.11.2025, wherein suggestion has been given to take the opinion of the Learned Advocate General.

4. It has been stated that the learned Advocate General has given its opinion and acting upon the same, a Cabinet proposal for regularization of the petitioner has been prepared and forwarded before the Departmental-cum-Chief Minister for approval.

5. The Departmental-cum-Chief Minister approved the cabinet note as also the same has also been approved by the Department of Personnel, Administrative Reforms, Law Department and Finance Department with some corrections. The revised proposal has been forwarded again for approval of Departmental-cum-Chief Minister.

6. It has been stated that after receiving the approval, the proposal for regularization of the petitioner will be placed before the State Cabinet for the appropriate decision.

7. It appears from the statement so made that the matter is at the stage of placing before the Cabinet and, as such, further two weeks' time is allowed to file compliance affidavit.

8. List on 06.05.2026.

(Sujit Narayan Prasad, J.)

Date : 22nd April, 2026

Birendra/